The following sensitivity analysis required by IFRS 7 illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the period
and equity to changes in the interest rate level and diesel oil price level with regard to financial instruments in the
statement of financial position, including financial assets and liabilities as well as derivative contracts. Changes in
the fair value of derivative contracts under hedge accounting are assumed to be allocated entirely to equity, while
changes in the fair value of other derivative contracts are assumed to be allocated entirely to the income statement.

The following assumptions have been used in calculating sensitivity to changes in the interest rate level:
•	 The change in the interest rate level is assumed to be a rise of +0.5 percentage point and a decrease of

-0.2 percentage point.
•	 The change in the price level of Diesel is assumed to be a rise of +10 percentage point and a decrease of

-10 percentage point.
•	 The exposure underlying the calculation includes interest-bearing financial liabilities.

Net investments in foreign subsidiaries are not included in the sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity analysis in accordance with IFRS 7 of market risk arising from financial instruments

2019 2018
MEUR Profit after tax Equity Profit after tax Equity

Derivatives:
+0.5% change in market interest rates -0.1 0.4 -0.2 0.5
-0.2% change in market interest rates 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -0.1
+10% change in diesel oil 0.0 0.1
-10% change in diesel oil 0.0 -0.1

Group's internal loans:
 +10% change in SEK exchange rate - 0.5
 -10% change in SEK exchange rate - -0.4
 +10% change in RUB exchange rate 0.7 0.6
 -10% change in RUB exchange rate -0.6 -0.5

Lassila & Tikanoja   |   Vuosikatsaus 2019 83Lassila & Tikanoja   |   Financial review 2019 83

5. Consolidation and other notes4. Financial risk and capital structure3. Intangible and tangible assets

KEY FIGURESREPORT BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORSCORPORATE GOVERNANCE

2. Operational assets and liabilities1. Financial result

Derivatives
Fair values of interest rate swaps are valued using a
technique based on present value of future cash flows,
which is supported by market interest rates at the
balance sheet date. Fair values describe the prices that
the Group would gain or should pay, if the derivative
financial instruments were cancelled at the balance
sheet date.

Bank and other borrowings